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tific institution, he .actually employed a team of" scientists; and fastead of the team of scientists going to the institutions, which they were supposed to cater, he is right that they were located in Delhi and we don't 'know what scientific work was going on there.
Therefore, when we enquire into the matter we will take all these aspects into . account, including the one which the hon. Member has made a reference to.*

SHRI SHABBIR AHMAD SA
LARIA : The hon. Finance Minister is considering the assets created by Brahmchari | would invite his
attention to the fact that in the State of J & K in Udhampur,
the Brahmchari has occupied forest land measuring over 200 kanals and State land measuring over 150 kanals, on which- he has built properties worth  crores of rupees. |  would
like to know for the purchase of all this property, from where that money came. | would also like
to know whether that income was at all assessed and what is the source thereof ? That should be inquired into.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : |
think I have given a general assurance that we will inquire in depth into all the financial assets" of Brahmchari.

MR. CHAIRMAN :. Now, he assures you.

Recommendation of the Falta Exportprocessing zone advisory committeeon export processing zones

*203. SHRI SHIV PRATAP MI-SHRATF:
DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY:

Will the Minister of | COMMERCE
be pleased to state :

() whether the Falta Export Processing Zone Advisory Commit:

The question "was actually asked on the floor of the House, by Shri Shiy Pratap
Mishra.
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tee had, at its first meeting held on July 3, 1990, urged the Central Government to bring about some policy modifications so as to extend more incentives for Export Processing Zones ; and

«' (b) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND TOURISM (SHRI ARUN KUMAR
NEHRU) : (a) and (b) Two,meetings of the Advisory Committee set up for the Falta Export Processing Zone have been held, one on July 13, 1990 and another on August 4, 1990. Formal proposals from the Deve lopment Commissioner on the recommendations of the Committee are awaited.

SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA: To boost up the country's exports and earn more foreign exchange, what are the detailed incentives recommended by. Export.
Processing Zone Committee and what action has been taken thereof?

SHRI ARUN KUMAR NEHRU : As |
mentioned earlier, its meetings were held on 13th of July and on 4th of August. Only on 20th of August we have received the recommendations. We have-asked the Development Commissioner to give his comments. | say so because it is after we
receive the comments of the Development Commissiorfer, that we will have a meeting of the Committee of Secretaries,- which involves many Ministries. Then the Commerce
Ministry will take a view. | have, however,
got a copy of. their report. | can also give
answer as to what we are planning to do. But I think it would be a little premature to do that. So\, we should wait ' for the comments of the Development Commissioner, because that is the procedure. ¢

' SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:

May | know from the Minister whether the
Government proposes to set up more export processing
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zones in the country ? If so, what are the details thereof ?

SHRI ARUN KUMAR NEHRU : Sir, there are already six export zones and if we analyse over the last three or four years, they have done reasonably well. Our turnover has gone up from nearly Rs. 320 crores in 1985, we estimate, to about Rs. 1000 crores. We have also approached the State Governments if we get any proposals for setting up of additional zones; we will consider them favourably. But at the present moment, we have got FALTA and we are also examining Vizag but if we have valid proposals from the States we will consider them favourably.
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SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
That should be expunged, It should not go on record.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, you cannot per mit it.
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SHRI ARUN KUMAR NEHRU: The hon. Member should understand the subject.
You can either talk about Falta and 100 per cent export zone or you can talk about domestic area at Va-ransi and other exports.
He has to get his priority right. | can assure
you that there is no phosphoric acid in Falta.
You know it is a couple of thousand miles away. But | would suggest that if he does his
homework and ask whatever he wants, we are willing to answer.
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PROF. CHANDRESH P. THAKUR:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, | have had an
opportunity to look into the working of 'his export promotion zone, particularly Falta. |
personally visited a couple of years back.
The concept of export promotion zone is valuable. | am not really in agreement with
the hon. Minister when he is giving a very encouraging picture. | presume, maybe
things are moving ahead.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

PROF. CHANDRESH P. THAKUR:
Unless | say some background things...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't go so long.

PROF. CHANDRESH P.i
THAKUR: Then | can withdraw.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay.

Estimated demand of steel by the year
2000
*204. SHRI KAMAL  MORARKA:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(@ what is the estimated demand of steel by the year 2000;

(b) what is the capacity of the integrated steel plants and the secondary steel sector at present;

() what is the optimum economic capacity of the integrated steel plants;

(d) whether after expansion of the integrated steel plants and expansion of the existing large plants in the secondary . sector, Government expect a gap between demand and supply as projected for the year 2000;
and

(e) whether in view of the above, Government feel the need to allow new steel plats to come up rather than expanding the existing ones?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE
OF THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE (SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) to
(e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. ¢

Staternent

(@ The VIII Plan Working Group on Iron & Steel has estimated the total demand for finished steel for the year 1990-2000 as 31 million tonnes.

(b) The current achievable capacity of the integrated steel
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plants is as under:

(Crude Steel in million tonnes)

Plant Achieve-
able ca-
pacity

Bhilai 4.00
Durgapur 1.15
Rourkela 1.40-
Bokaro . 4.00
IISCO . 0.37
TISCO . 2.40-

The Vizag Steel Plant (capacity of 3
MT per annum) will come on stream in 1992.

The total electric steel making capacity in the secondary steel sector for which industrial licences have been issued is 6.36
MTs.

(¢ The optimum economic capacity of integrated steel plants will vary depending upon a varity of factors such as location, product-mix, infrastructure cost etc. It is unlikely that a conventional in tegrated steel plant will be viable financially if it is of a capacity of less than 150 to 2.00 million tonnes per annum in our country.

(d) Yes,Sir.

(e) Both expansion and new steel projects are necessary.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
Sir, the Minister has laid a state ment on the Table of the House.
The basic thrust of the question is the gap between demand and supply of steel. The Minister himself has said an integrated steel plant at 2 million tonnes capacity would become viable. Sir, my first question is, has the Government chalked out a plan to expand the public sector steel plants to

